



RESOLUTION

establishing

A CENTER FOR COASTAL AND MARINE STUDIES

at

SOUTHERN CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY

March 16, 2007

- WHEREAS, Southern Connecticut State University is located centrally along the heavily urbanized Connecticut coastline proximate to a variety of diverse natural habitats, and
- WHEREAS, Long Island Sound has been designated as an estuary within the National Estuary Program, a program designed to protect nationally significant estuaries throughout the U.S., and
- WHEREAS, The efforts of the faculty, staff and students associated with the Center will focus on coastal and marine environmental/ecological research and education along Connecticut's urbanized coast and harbors, and
- WHEREAS, The Center will enhance education at the university, by fostering collaborative research and pedagogical initiatives among faculty across traditional academic departments in different disciplines, and
- WHEREAS, The President of Southern Connecticut State University has expressed the desire to establish a Center for Coastal and Marine Studies to further its teaching, training and research goals in the field of coastal and marine environmental/ecological education, and
- WHEREAS, The objectives of the Center are compatible with the mission of Southern Connecticut State University and the Connecticut State University system, and
- WHEREAS, Such a Center will facilitate the attainment of these objectives and contribute substantially to university leadership in the field of coastal and marine studies and benefit Southern students, field practitioners and the society, therefore be it
- RESOLVED, That the Board of Trustees for the Connecticut State University System hereby authorizes the establishment of the Center for Coastal and Marine Studies at Southern Connecticut State University, and be it further

Central Connecticut State University I Eastern Connecticut State University I Southern Connecticut State University I Western Connecticut State University CSU System Office: 39 Woodland Street, Hartford, Connecticut 06105-2337 Telephone: 860/493-0000

- RESOLVED, That the Center for Coastal and Marine Studies may seek and receive contracts and grants from public and private organizations and may charge fees for services related to the purposes stated above provided that all applicable state and University regulations are observed, and be it further
- RESOLVED, That all funds received by the Center for Coastal and Marine Studies shall be deposited in a fund of the Southern Connecticut State University Foundation established for this Center. Such funds shall be used for the purposes of this Center and appropriate University support functions rendered to the Center, and be it further
- RESOLVED, That the President of Southern Connecticut State University is directed to periodically evaluate the functioning of the Center for Coastal and Marine Studies in terms of its effectiveness, and shall no later than September 1, 2012 report the results of the evaluation with a recommendation to the Chancellor of the CSU System who in turn shall share this information with the Board of Trustees, and be it further
- RESOLVED, That the Center for Coastal and Marine Studies shall go out of existence on December 31, 2012, unless action to the contrary is taken by the Board of Trustees for the Connecticut State University System.

A Certified True Copy:

David G. Carter, Sr. Chancellor